## ORDINANCE 82-// AMENDING KENDALL COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AS AMENDED

(1)

WHEREAS, the Kendall County Board for Clyde Howell property did petition the Zoning Board of Appeals of Kendall County for a public hearing in the manner required by law and the ordinances of Kendall County, Illinois for a proposed amendment to the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance adopted January 16, 1940; and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Board of Appeals did thereupon publish notice of a hearing on said proposed amendment to said Zoning Ordinance as provided by the Statutes of the State of Illinois, and did then hold a public hearing on said proposed amendment on the 30th of September, 1982, A.D. on the site described in the petition and at the conclusion of said hearing said Zoning Board of Appeals voted in favor of recommending to the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the petition be granted and the Zoning maps and ordinance be amended in the manner required by law; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the following described property be and it is hereby rezoned from Al, Agricultural District to AlSU, Agricultural District Special Use for a shooting range and that the County Clerk be and she is hereby ordered and directed to change the zoning map, to show the change in zoning classification:

The West half and the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 25, Township 36 North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal Meridian.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the above special use classification shall be expressly made subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The term "instructor" hereafter will be defined as the owner-instructor for this shooting range.
- 2. Rifles used on this range shall be limited to sighting-in-a-rifle.
- 3. The instructor shall be qualified to instruct gun handling and marksmanship by having the following qualifications:
  - a. Designated by the State of Illinois to instruct law enforcement officers in police combat.
  - b. Possess a National Rifle Association Certificate in police training.
  - c. Instructed and passed by the National Rifle Association in hunter safety.
- 4. Other than qualified law-enforcement officers, all gum handling and marksmanship training shall be under the direct supervision of the instructor and shall be limited to four persons at a time.
- 5. The hand-gum and rifle range shall be maintained as per site drawing Number 1 and is made a part of these restrictions, except that an 8' high earthen berm shall be added at approximately a 40 degree angle at the ends of the existing berm to reach the existing building on the north, and to reach a distance of 15' on the south. Any modifications of the foregoing shall be approved by the Zoning Officer after reviewed and approved by the Building and Zoning Committee of the County Board.

- 6. At no time shall the velocity of any projectile exceed 2000 feet per second.
- 7. No hand gun or rifle shall be elevated above the horizontal nor fired from a distance of more than 25 yards.
- 8. The use of a shot gun shall be permitted when used with the trap house and stations designated on the site drawing Number 1.
- 9. Organized groups may be allowed to use the range when approved by the instructor that they are qualified, subject to Number 13 below.
- 10. Ten day notification time is required to adjoining neighbors within 3/4 of a mile of any night shooting by any law enforcement department and each department shall be limited to two nights per year.
- 11. Sunday hours shall not be permitted.
- 12. All shooters shall sign in and sign out on a log bearing spaces for each shooter's name, time in, time out, and date. The owner-instructor shall provide and maintain the log.
- 13. Beginning January 1, 1983, all range users (all shooters) shall be either police officers who have had (or are being qualified) State (Illinois) training in firearms, or, if civilians, members of the National Rifle Association who have had a minimum of three (3) hours of instruction in gun safety.
- 14. All shooting shall be supervised by at least one range officer, who, prior to any shooting commencing, shall read these restrictions, have a copy of them, and certify in writing that he or she has read, understood, has a copy of, and will abide by these restrictions. Adequate copies of these restrictions shall be provided by the owner, as shall forms for the written certification. The completed certification forms shall be kept by the owner.

PASSED THIS 9th day of November, 1982.

Chairman, County Board of Kendall County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Jean J. Bady Gunty Clerk